Manure Crossing Permit No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ Expiration Date:

## PERMIT APPLICATION FOR ROAD CROSSING FOR MANURE APPLICATION USING HOSES OR PIPELINE IN CHICKASAW COUNTY, IOWA

## This permit application form is to be used in conjunction with CHICKASAW COUNTY POLICY – ROAD CROSSINGS FOR MANURE APPLICATION USING HOSES OR PIPELINE (RESOLUTION NO. 10-21-24-47, EFFECTIVE 10/21/2024)

(Applicant) applies for a permit to enter upon Chickasaw County right-of-way and cross under a Chickasaw County secondary highway with a hose or pipeline to apply liquid manure from livestock facilities.

Applicant Name:	Phone #:
Mailing Address:	
Email Address:	
Crossing Location (Section, Township, Range):	
Crossing Location (E-911 System):	
Contractor Name (if different from applicant):	
Contractor Address:	
Contractor Phone #:	Email Address:
Brief Description of Operations:	
Approximate Start Date/Duration:	
Pumping Rate (if known):	

The items below must also be attached to this permit application form:

- A map showing the location of the requested crossing.
- A Spill Prevention & Control Plan that, as a minimum specifies which drainage facilities will be protected from a potential liquid manure spill and how they will be protected.
- Certificate of Insurance (Details below in Permit Provisions)

## PERMIT PROVISIONS

1. The Applicant does hereby agree to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend Chickasaw County, its Supervisors, Officers, Employees, and Agents, against any and all claims, losses, damages, or law suits for damages, arising

from, allegedly arising from, or related to the use of Chickasaw County's right-of-way by the Applicant under this permit.

- 2. Chickasaw County will issue a permit and inspect site (if needed) prior to construction. Upon completion, Chickasaw County will approve the construction area to ensure the work was completed as specified by the County Engineer and that the site has a neat appearance and shaped in such a way that no water will run onto the travelled portion of the roadway or disturb the travelled portion of the roadway
- 3. If construction is not completed as specified by the County Engineer, the applicant/contractor will be given one opportunity to make the necessary corrections within a ten (10) day period or Chickasaw County will make necessary corrections and bill all expenses to the applicant/contractor.
- 4. In order to protect himself/herself, as well as Chickasaw County, under the indemnity agreement provision, hereinabove set forth, the Applicant does agree to have a general liability insurance policy in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 General Aggregate in force at all times. A Certificate of Insurance shall be provided to the Chickasaw County Engineer's Office prior to any work commencing.
- 5. Traffic control devices, procedures, layouts, signing and pavement markings installed within the limits of this permit shall conform to the "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" as adopted by the DOT per 761 of the Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 130.
- 6. Notification shall be made to the Chickasaw County Engineer's Office not less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the time that the Applicant plans to use Chickasaw County right-of-way for manure application.
- 7. The Applicant shall remove hoses or pipelines from the crossing and Chickasaw County right-of-way within fortyeight (48) hours following the completion of each use of the hose or pipeline for application.
- 8. Areas within Chickasaw County right-of-way damaged during the application of manure shall be repaired and restored to at least its former condition by the Applicant or the cost of the repair work, that is caused to be performed by Chickasaw County, will be assessed against the Applicant.
- 9. Applicant is responsible for all costs in connection with any manure spills in the applications covered by this permit.
- 10. If Applicant is constructing a new crossing or maintaining an existing crossing, they shall notify Iowa One Call at least 48 hours prior to work and protect existing utilities. The applicant/contractor is responsible for any damages caused by their work in the right of way.
- 11. If a new crossing is required for this permit, and it may become necessary for Chickasaw County to relocate or remove such crossing to conform to new grades, alignment or widening of right-of-way resulting from maintenance or construction operations for road improvements, the Applicant shall be responsible for all costs associated with such relocation or removal.
- 12. Applicant's failure to comply with any of the provisions above, *THE CHICKASAW COUNTY POLICY ROAD* CORSSINGS FOR MANURE APPLCIATION USING HOSES OR PIPELINE (RESOLUTION NO. 10-21-24-47, EFFECTIVE 10/21/2024), or Applicant's Spill Prevention & Control Plan will result in the revocation of this permit.

Applicant Signature:	_ Date:	
PERMIT APPROVED BY:		
	Date:	
Chickasaw County Engineer or Drainage Foreman		
FINAL SITE APPROVAL BY:		
	Date:	
Chickasaw County Engineer or Drainage Foreman		